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	AD
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	Approval

	

	Development Description:
	Proposed hardstanding to the front.

	Site Address/Location:
	Raydale Simonstone Lane Simonstone BB12 7NX

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No comments received.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	(15/3/2021) Concerns need to be agreed and met (and subject to conditions - suggested):

An extension being required to the existing vehicular dropped crossing which will need to be carried out by Lancashire County Council under section 184 of the Highways Act 1980

Without an exploratory ground investigation, the substratum may not be free draining and thus not support the concept of permeable hardstanding. Simonstone Lane has a history of issues regarding surface water run-off into the adopted highway and the local highway authority requests that the applicant provides measures to incept any surface water run-off into the adopted highway from the application site.

One of conditions requested:

Before the access is used for vehicular purposes, any gateposts erected at the access shall be positioned 5m behind the nearside edge of the highway and visibility splay fences or walls shall be erected from the gateposts to the existing highway boundary, such splays shall be 45° to the centre line of the access. The gates shall open away from the highway. Should the access remain un-gated 45° splays shall be provided between the highway boundary and points on either side of the drive measured 5m back from the nearside edge of the highway. 


(21/5/2021) Confirm that addition of ACO drainage to the rear of the adopted highway as proposed within the revised layout at both application sites would satisfy the terms of condition number 1 in which I requested within my planning consultation responses to RVBC's LPA.

The revised drawings would also alleviate the requirement of the use of permeable surface course materials for the proposed hardstanding as the ACO drainage channels would intercept any surface water run-off from entering the public highway from the driveway, without causing any highway safety concerns and therefore an ordinary bound surface material would be fine.

(23/9/2021) reviewed both applications. Suggest that the gatepost condition is not required. Drainage condition (timing) suggested.

(24/9/2021) Confirmed acceptance re: gatepost/visibility splay condition deletion, addition of a note concerning possible planning permission requirements for gates etc and suggested drainage works implementation condition. 


RVBC Countryside:
Deodar Cedar [Cedrus deodara] not TPO d. Nice specimen, the root protection area of which will be compromised by any excavations. In my opinion, not of sufficient visual amenity value to warrant a TPO.



	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None received.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:
Key Statement EN5 – Heritage Assets
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations.
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extension.
Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets.

NPPF
NPPG


	Relevant Planning History:
No Pre-application advice sought.

3/2021/0116 - Proposed new porch and vehicle hardstanding. Brackley (adjoining property in semi-detached building). Under consideration.

3/2004/0132 - Two storey extension to rear. PP granted 31/3/2004.

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:
Raydale is a mid-C20 semi-detached house (adjoined to Raydale) within the settlement boundary of Simonstone [part of a salient of built development surrounded by Open Countryside (EN2) and Green Belt (EN1)]. The site is within the immediate setting of ‘Starkie Farmhouse’, ‘Wilkinson’s Farmhouse’ and ‘Pigsties with poultry loft, circa 15 metres north west of Wilkinsons Farmhouse’ (all Grade II).

The property appears to have garaging to the rear of the site.

	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:
Planning permission is sought for replacement of the wall enclosed front lawn with a vehicle hardstanding.

Vegetation (including trees) and most existing walling is to be removed. However, most of the roadside  walling (with a small garden behind this) is shown to be retained. Side elevation drawings show excavation from the garden space but little overall change to site levels.

New hardstanding shown to be finished in Resin Bound Gravel “porous and SUDS compliant”. However, LCC Highways letter of 21/5/2021 advises the applicant “The revised drawings would also alleviate the requirement of the use of permeable surface course materials for the proposed hardstanding as the ACO drainage channels would intercept any surface water run-off from entering the public highway from the driveway, without causing any highway safety concerns and therefore an ordinary bound surface material would be fine”.


Following LCC Highways request for further details of site drainage, revised plans submitted.

	Impact upon the setting of listed buildings:
The proposals have an acceptable impact in this regard.

	Residential Amenity:
The proposals have an acceptable impact in this regard.

	Visual Amenity:
The hardstanding design (with retention of most roadside walling) has an acceptable impact upon the streetscene/townscape.

	Highways:

On 20/9/2021 the case officer enquired “In writing-up both applications, I note that the LCC Highway’s suggested condition re: location of fence posts and associated visibility splays would appear to be suggesting a re-siting of proposed gateposts and removal/re-siting of the existing roadside walling (whether a gate is proposed or not) – is this the case?”.


The comments and recommendations of LCC Highways have been considered.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:
Therefore, in giving considerable importance and weight to the duty at section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and in consideration to NPPF and Key Statement EN5 and Policies DMG1, DMH5 and DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, it is recommended that planning permission is granted with conditions.

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission is granted with conditions.
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